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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

MEETING AGENDA

October 20, 2015




The City of Traverse City

TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION ‘SF’:O
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684 %
T:(231) 922-4915 | F:(231) 922-2893 %

TDD: (800) 649-3777

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING
ON TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 AT 8:00 A.M.

RIVERVIEW TERRACE COMMUNITY ROOM
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
(231) 922-4915

POSTED: OCTOBER 16, 2015

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator.

If you are planning to attend and you have a disability requiring any special assistance at the
meeting, please notify the Executive Director immediately.

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
PUBLIC COMMENT

CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected.

If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda is approved
by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (all items on the Consent Agenda are
printed in italics).
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A. Consideration of Approval of September 15, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes — Approval
Recommended.

B. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for September 2015 for Public
Housing & HCV Section 8 Programs — Approval Recommended.

C. Review & Approval of Payment of Invoices for October 2015 — Approval Recommended.

D. Review & Acceptance of Financial Statements for September 2015 — Approval
Recommended.

E. Property Disposition for Riverview Heater Project — Approval Recommended.
Vv COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. Executive & Governance Committee

VI STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director’s Report
B. Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report
C. Resident Council Report

Vil OLD BUSINESS

A. 2016 Consolidated Budget Review
B. 2015 — 2020 Strategic Plan: Review & Update
C. TCHC Credit Card Policy & Resolution

VIl  NEW BUSINESS

Fair Market Rents Payment Standards for 2016 HCV Program — Resolution
Flat Rent Schedule for 2016 Public Housing Program — Resolution
Incentive-based Compensation Plan

Roof-top Lease Discussion

OO ®>

I1X CORRESPONDENCE

A. Trison Engineering Group, Inc. Letter of September 18, 2015
X PUBLIC COMMENT
Xl COMMISSIONER COMMENT

Xl ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: Tuesday, November 17, 2015 at 8:00 a.m.
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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

CONSENT AGENDA

September 15, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes

Schedule of Disbursements for September 2015 for Public Housing
Schedule of Disbursements for September 2015 for HCV Section 8 Programs
Invoices for October 2015
Financial Statements for September 2015

Property Disposition for Riverview Heater Project



Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
September 15, 2015

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by President Andy Smits
at Riverview Terrace, Community Room, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City Michigan, at 8:01 a.m.

Vi

ROLL CALL
The following Commissioners were present: Kay Serratelli, Jo Simerson, Andrew Smits, and Kelly
Whittle. Commissioner Richard Michaels was excused.

Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Director, and Kari Massa, Program Manager.

Residents: Elizabeth Osborne, and Marie Schaffer.

Public: None.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

In order to accommodate schedules the agenda was re-ordered. Commissioner Smits moved
(Simerson support) that the agenda be approved as amended. The motion was unanimously
approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT
There was no public comment.

CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Smits read the Consent Agenda as presented. Commissioner Serratelli moved
(Whittle support) to approve all items on the Consent Agenda as presented:

A. Consideration of Approval of August 18, 2015 Regular session Minutes.

B. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for August 2015 for Public
Housing and HCV Section 8 Programs.

C. Review and approve payment of invoices for September 2015.

D. Financial Statements for August 2015.

The motion was unanimously approved.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
There were no Committee Meetings held recently. No reports.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Corporate Credit Card: Lentych expressed a need for the office to have a Corporate
Credit Card in order to conduct more business on-line and to eliminate staff efforts to
coordinate payment through complicated electronic processes such as ACH.

After some discussion, Commissioner Smits moved (Simerson support) that TCHC Staff

investigate the Corporate Credit Card issue and prepare a policy for the next regular
meeting. The motion was unanimously approved.
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vil OLD BUSINESS

A.

Consolidated Budget Review: Lentych led a brief discussion of the Consolidated Budget
and reported that the document continual improvement and will continue to do so.
This month’s report includes two months of data because some corrections were
recorded to July 2015. The report as presented includes numbers received from
accountant. This month, a cash position report has been added. A column that is
entitled “% of Budget” will be added to the next report.

Strategic Planning: Our North Sky consuitant, Pam Evans, had indicated to staff that she
was going to be present at the meeting but was not on hand to discuss this item. Staff
presented the Plan and gave a brief history of how it was created with guidance, input,
and work from Evans. Many questions were reviewed and answered for both
clarification and edification. It was noted that parts of the mission were not clear and
suggestions were made. It was also noted that the Organizational Chart was not
“technically” correct although it conveyed the general work flow of the office. Both
items will be improved upon and represented next month. There was concern about
Commissioner’s time commitments and this item was discussed in length. There was an
explanation of the role of the Executive & Governance Committee and that it would be
the first to meet. it was also noted that a Gantt chart will be created by Evans as part of
the contract and that may clarify the timing of things. Commissioner Smits also
requested that one or more of the committees be given the responsibility of overseeing
the production of the Annual Report that TCHC is statutorily required to present to the
City Commission.

After a lengthy discussion, Commissioner Simerson moved (Serratelli support) to adopt
page 1 through page 6 of the submitted Strategic Plan once minor edits/corrections are
made and minor wordsmithing for clarification is completed. The motion was
unanimously approved.

NOTE: Commissioner Whittle excused herself at 9:05 a.m. to attend a previous engagement.
Commissioner Smits noted that a quorum was still present.

viit NEW BUSINESS (Continued)

B.

Executive Director Job Description: A final draft version of the Executive Director’s Job
Description was in Commission Packet. There was a lengthy review and discussion of
the job description in both the old form and the new form. A question was raised about
adding compensation information to the job description. Lentych responded that this
was public information anyway and it was only intended to be an approved “range”.
There was a conversation about the job descriptions for the entire office. Lentych was
strongly encouraged to wrap-up the remaining items as soon as possible since the
project is overdue.

Commissioner Kay Serratelli (Simerson support) to approve this job description after

submitting to TCHC attorney for review as to form with any recommendations being
incorporated in final document.

Page 2 of 4



IX

Vil

There was a lengthy conversation regarding two related items to this issue. 1) The
Incentive-based Compensation program and 2) how items are selected for inclusion in
Commission Packet in a timely basis.

1. Incentive-based Compensation: Lentych was asked to explain why the Incentive-
based Compensation proposal was not included in the September packet as
expected. Lentych explained that the project was started but not completed due to
schedule issues but that it is not far from completion.

Commissioner Kay Serratelli moved (Smits support) that a draft version of the Incentive-
based Compensation (known as version 1.0) be presented to the Housing Commission in
time for the inclusion in Commission Packet next month. The motion was approved.

It was decided that the Executive & Governance Committee will discuss this item at their
first meeting next month. Commissioner Serratelli also requested that the draft
document be submitted to TCHC attorney, John Racine, prior to the next meeting.

2. Regular Commission Meeting Agendas and Material Packets: there was a lengthy
conversation on how items are placed on the agenda and how material packets are
created and submitted to the Commission. Staff was asked why several items were
emailed after the packet of materials was prepared and send as a PDF. Lentych
explained it was due to poor planning on his part in managing staff absences (both
scheduled and unscheduled) — what did not get completed by Friday morning were
sent Monday morning (one day prior to meeting). it was agreed that this was not an
appropriate way to do accomplish this task going forward. Commissioner Smits also
expressed an interest in developing a better palicy for establishing and “locking” the
agenda. Staff recommended that the Executive & Governance Committee can
discuss this next month and report back.

STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director Report: Tony Lentych briefly reviewed the written report submitted

in advance of the meeting and announced that WODA was applying to do a senior low
income 9% Tax Credit project at the Depot property (street side) and was requesting a
PILOT from the City of Traverse City prior to its application submission to MSHDA on
October 1, 2015. All Commissioners suggested that staff be supportive of the PILOT
application, if needed, at Public Hearing(s).

FSS Program Report: It was noted the report was in the packet.

Resident Council: Jo Simerson reviewed the Residents Council Report.

PUBLIC COMMENT

General Public: None.

Residents: Osbourne commented on the efforts, and need, to get more residents involved in
activities at Riverview Terrace.
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Vil COMMISSIONER COMMENT
Commissioner Smits thanked everyone for the work and asked each Commissioner if all of their

concerns and questions were addressed.

IX ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Jo Simerson moved (Serratelli support) to adjourn. The motion was unanimously

approved and President Smits adjourned the meeting at 10:36 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, Executive Director, for JoAnn Turnbull, Recording Secretary

Andrew Smits, President
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Date: 10/09/2015
Time: 10:58:35

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern MI

From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/30/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/01/2015 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,438.43 179,807.70
09/01/2015 ADJST Kari Massa 1,062.60 178,745.10
09/01/2015 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 724.74 178,020.36
08/01/2015 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 253.21 177,767.15
09/01/2015 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 798.84 176,968.31
09/01/2015 ADJST David Gourlay 975.95 175,992.36
09/03/2015 DEP 26,099.54 202,091.90
09/04/2015 EFT Federal taxes 2,136.93 199,954.97
09/04/2015 DEP 234.15 200,189.12
09/04/2015 DEP 10,177.50 210,366.62
09/08/20156 DEP 2,669.00 213,035.62
09/08/2015 035843 Otis Elevator Company 933.17 212,102.45
09/08/2015 035844 Spectrum Business 273.98 211,828.47
09/08/2015 035845 Charter Communications 2,774.39 209,054.08
09/08/2015 035846 ATE&T 170.09 208,883.99
09/08/2015 035847 Verizon Wireless 94.95 208,789.04
09/08/2015 035848 DTE ENERGY 32.14 208,756.90
09/09/2015 035843 City Of Traverse City 124.00 208,632.90
09/09/2015 035843 **VOID* City Of Traverse City ( 124.00) 208,756.90
09/09/2015 035844 DTE ENERGY 84.00 208,672.90
09/09/2015 035844 "VOID** DTE ENERGY ( 84.00) 208,756.90
09/09/2015 035849 City Of Traverse City 165.90 208,591.00
09/09/2015 035850 Kopy Sales Inc. 34.25 208,556.75
09/09/2015 035851 CynergyComm.net,Inc 3.85 208,552.90
09/09/2016 035852 Kendall Electric Inc 198.93 208,353.97
09/09/2015 035853 City Of Traverse City 124.00 208,229.97
09/09/2015 035854 DTE ENERGY 84.00 208,145.97
09/15/2015 ADJST Kari Massa 1,062.59 207,083.38
09/15/2015 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,438.40 204,644.98
09/15/2015 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 724.73 203,920.25
09/15/2015 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 27717 203,643.08
09/15/2015 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 774.99 202,868.09
09/15/2015 ADJST David Gourlay 975.90 201,892.19
09/16/2015 EFT Principal 836.92 201,055.27
09/16/2015 035899 **VOID* City Of Traverse City ( 43.98) 201,099.25
09/17/2015 035855 Aflac 121.86 200,977.39
09/17/2015 035856 Safety Net 438.03 200,539.36
09/17/2015 035857 Traverse City Record Eagle 91.40 200,447.96
09/17/2015 035858 Alpine Electric Corporation 254.40 200,193.56 10
09/17/2015 035859 City Of Traverse City 275.26 199,918.30




Date: 10/09/2015
Time: 10:58:35

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Bank of Northern Ml
From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/30/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/17/2015 035860 Stricker's Outdoor Power Equipment 1,998.00 197,920.30
09/17/2015 035861 Lautner Irrigation 70.75 197,849.55
09/17/2015 035862 SimplexGrinnell LP 513.40 197,336.156
09/17/2015 035863 Holiday Fleet 10.38 197,325.77
09/17/2015 035864 All American Investment Group 8,500.00 188,825.77
09/17/2015 035865 Roto-Rooter 85.00 188,740.77
09/17/2015 035866 Great Lakes Business Systems 7,632.59 181,208.18
09/17/2015 035867 NorthSky Nonprofit Network 540.00 180,668.18
09/17/2015 035868 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 96.90 180,571.28
09/17/2015 035869 John DeWeese 44.00 180,527.28
09/17/2015 035870 Allen Supply 417.30 180,109.98
09/17/2015 035871 Stricker's Outdoor Power Equipment 139.00 179,970.98
09/17/2015 035872 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 414.71 179,556.27
09/17/2015 035873 Staples Business Advantage 149.99 179,406.28
09/17/2015 035874 Grand Traverse County DPW 1,449.00 177,957.28
09/17/2015 035875 Guardian Medical Monitoring 29.90 177,927.38
09/17/2015 035876 Kelly Services, Inc. 3,697.02 174,230.36
09/17/2015 035877 Ace Hardware 22.97 174,207.39
09/17/2015 035878 Johnson QOutdoors 520.00 173,687.39
09/17/2015 035879 SAM'S CLUB 403.53 173,283.86
09/17/2015 035880 Home Depot Credit Services 49.35 173,234.51
09/17/2015 035881 Traverse City Housing Commission 15,777.09 157,457.42
09/17/2015 035882 Republic Services #239 432.25 167,025.17
09/17/2015 035883 DeWeese Hardware 7.78 157,017.39
09/17/2015 035884 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 156,747.39
09/17/2015 035885 Wilmar 384.39 156,363.00
09/17/2015 035886 Housing Authority Accounting 1,571.91 154,791.09
09/17/2015 035887 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 414.71 154,376.38
09/17/2015 035887 **VOID™* Engineered Protection ( 414.71) 164,791.09
09/17/2015 035888 Gerald DaFoe 96.02 154,695.07
09/17/2015 035889 ATE&T 109.90 154,585.17
09/17/2015 035890 Speedwrench, Inc. 404.96 154,180.21
09/17/2015 035891 Traverse City Coatings 768.00 153,412.21
09/17/2015 035892 Staples Business Advantage 167.12 153,245.09
09/17/2015 035893 David Gourlay 58.64 153,186.45
09/17/2015 035894 City Of Traverse City 6,880.62 146,305.83
09/17/2015 035895 D & W Mechanical 581.00 145,724.83
09/17/2015 035896 SimplexGrinnell LP 2,101.28 143,623.55
09/17/2015 035897 Alpine Electric Corporation 191.17 143,432.38 11
09/17/2015 035898 Grand Traverse County 43.98 143,388.40




Date: 10/09/2015
Time: 10:58:35

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern Mi

From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/30/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/17/2015 035899 City Of Traverse City 43.98 143,344.42
09/17/2015 035900 Aflac 334.80 143,009.62
09/18/2015 EFT IRS 2,134.76 140,874.86
09/21/2015 EFT State Of Michigan 638.56 140,236.30
09/22/2015 DEP 2,652.25 142,788.55
09/23/2015 EFT 21,725.00 164,513.55
09/23/2015 EFT 5,405.25 169,918.80
09/25/2015 035901 William Sebastian 201.31 169,717.49
09/25/2015 035902 Thomas P. Licavoli 570.00 169,147.49
09/25/2015 035903 Kelly Services, Inc. 1,682.45 167,465.04
09/25/2015 035904 Priority Health 5.951.10 161,513.94
09/25/2015 035905 Michigan Officeways, Inc. 182.50 161,331.44
09/25/2015 035906 DTE ENERGY 77.04 161,254.40
09/29/2015 EFT Principal 836.92 160,417.48
Total: 90,691.34 68,862.69
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Date: 10/09/2015
Time: 10:59:02

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

National City - Section 8
From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/30/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/01/20156 EFT HUD 84,911.00 173,056.37
09/01/2015 EFT HUD 6,839.00 179,895.37
09/01/2015 000166 Sandra Aeschliman 190.00 179,705.37
09/01/2015 000166 Jeana Aiken 550.00 179,155.37
09/01/2015 - 000166 Jack Anderson 868.00 178,287.37
09/01/2015 000166 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 306.00 177,981.37
09/01/2015 000166 Brad Barnes 465.00 177.516.37
09/01/2015 000166 Bay Front Apartments 288.00 177,228.37
09/01/2015 000166 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 6,400.00 170,828.37
09/01/2015 000166 Bay Hill Il Apartments 2,474.00 168,354.37
09/01/2015 000166 Bay Management 942.00 167,412.37
09/01/2015 000166 WODA Boardman Lake LHDALP 1,389.00 166,023.37
09/01/20156 000166 David & Mary Briggs 388.00 165,635.37
09/01/2015 000166 Irma Jean Brownley 526.00 165,109.37
09/01/2015 000166 Central Lake Townhouses 405.00 164,704.37
09/01/2015 000166 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,570.00 162,134.37
09/01/2015 000166 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 161,5634.37
09/01/2015 000166 Christopher S. Smith 604.00 160,930.37
09/01/2015 000166 Jack V. Dean 425.00 160,505.37
09/01/20156 000166 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,078.00 159,426.37
09/01/2015 000166 Shirley Farrell 786.00 168,640.37
09/01/2015 000166 Rent Leelanau, LLC 789.00 157,851.37
09/01/2015 000166 Lisa Forbes 539.00 157,312.37
09/01/2015 000166 Steve Forbush 411.00 156,901.37
09/01/2015 000166 Dale E. French 79.00 156,822.37
09/01/2015 000166 French Quarter Apts. 72.00 166,750.37
09/01/2015 000166 G Rentals 735.00 156,015.37
09/01/2015 000166 David Grzesiek 373.00 155,642.37
09/01/2015 000166 Habitat for Humanity 95.00 155,547.37
09/01/2015 000166 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,139.00 154,408.37
09/01/2015 000166 Heartwood Enterprises 758.00 153,650.37
09/01/2015 000166 Louis Herman 400.00 153,250.37
09/01/2015 000166 Susan Herman 468.00 152,782.37
09/01/2015 000166 Hillview Terrace 507.00 152,275.37
09/01/2015 000166 HomesStretch 2,320.00 149,955.37
09/01/2015 000166 Bill Hoxie 500.00 149,455.37
09/01/2015 000166 Caroline Hupp 417.00 149,038.37
09/01/2015 000166 Joseph and Marion Fasel 569.00 148,469.37
09/01/2015 000166 Donna Kalchik 314.00 148,155.37 13
09/01/2015 000166 Sidney Lammers 716.00 147,439.37




Date: 10/09/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  10:59:02 Check Register Summary Report
National City - Section 8
From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/30/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/01/2015 000166 Legendary Rentals, LLC 485.00 146,954.37
09/01/2015 000166 Jeffrey R. Lenten 643.00 146,311.37
09/01/2015 000166 Don E. Lint 353.00 145,958.37
09/01/2015 000166 Juan Maldonado 523.00 145,435.37
09/01/2015 000166 Mathews Trust 825.00 144,610.37
09/01/2015 000166 McLain Management 748.00 143,862.37
09/01/2015 000166 James & Tamela Moquin 532.00 143,330.37
09/01/2015 000166 Northwest Michigan Supportive 418.00 142,912.37
09/01/2015 000166 Oak Park Apts 1,912.00 141,000.37
09/01/2015 000166 Oak Terrace Apts 858.00 140,142.37
09/01/2015 000166 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 1,439.00 138,703.37
09/01/2015 000166 Daniel G. Pohlman 696.00 138,007.37
09/01/2015 000166 Douglas L. Porter 399.00 137,608.37
09/01/2015 000166 Putnam Leelanau Farms, LLC 762.00 136,846.37
09/01/2015 000166 Phillip Putney 1,031.00 135,815.37
09/01/2015 000166 Leon M. Quigley 983.00 134,832.37
09/01/2015 000166 Thomas Raven 471.00 134,361.37
09/01/2015 000166 Adele M. Reiter 975.00 133,386.37
09/01/2015 000166 Timothy Rice 437.00 132,949.37
09/01/2015 000166 The Village at Rivers Edge Apartments 241.00 132,708.37
09/01/2015 000166 Debra Rushton 116.00 132,692.37
09/01/2015 000166 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 440.00 132,152.37
09/01/2015 000166 John Sarya 600.00 131,652.37
09/01/2015 o .000166 Eldon Schaub 389.00 131,163.37
69/01/201 5 000166 Gerald Sieggreen 674.00 130,489.37
09/01/2015 000166 SILVER SHORES MHC 143.00 130,346.37
09/01/2015 000166 Douglas & Julia Stack 327.00 130,019.37
09/01/2015 000166 Margaret Anne Slawson 408.00 129,611.37
09/01/2015 000166 22955 Investments LLC 3,989.00 125,622.37
09/01/2015 000166 Carl Sumner 386.00 125,236.37
09/01/2015 000166 Traverse City Property Management 314.00 124,922.37
09/01/2015 000166 Wendy Teagan 408.00 124,514.37
09/01/2015 000166 TOS Holdings, LLC 1,073.00 123,441.37
09/01/2015 000166 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 238.00 123,203.37
09/01/2015 000166 Village Glen Apartments 9,011.00 114,192.37
09/01/2015 000166 Catherine L. Woife 368.00 113,824.37
09/01/2015 000166 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA 5,348.00 108,476.37
09/01/2015 000166 Theodore V. Zachman 692.00 107,784.37
09/01/2015 000166 Ann Zenner 443.00 107,341.37 14
106,478.37

09/01/2015 000166 Barb Zupin 863.00




Date: 10/09/2015
Time: 10:59:02

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

National City - Section 8
From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/30/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/03/2015 DEP 155.00 106,633.37
09/09/2015 022817 Blarney Castle Oil Co. 53.00 106,580.37
09/09/2015 022818 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 201.00 106,379.37
09/09/2015 022819 City Of Traverse City 226.00 106,153.37
09/09/2015 022820 Consumers Energy 41.00 106,112.37
09/09/2015 022821 Derrer Propane 37.00 " 106,075.37
09/09/2015 022822 DTE ENERGY 271.00 105,804.37
09/09/2015 022823 Great Lakes Energy 16.00 105,788.37
09/16/2015 022824 Chase Bank 2,600.00 103,188.37
09/22/2015 DEP 20.00 103,208.37
09/25/2015 000167 Robert F. Follett 735.00 102,473.37
09/25/2015 000167 **VOID** Robert F. Follett ( 735.00) 103,208.37
09/25/2015 022825 Robert F. Follett 735.00 102,473.37
Total: 77,597.00 91,925.00
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Date: 10/09/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time: 10:59:34 Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern Ml
From: 10/01/2015 To: 10/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
10/07/2015 EFT HUD 21,716.00 182,133.48
10/07/2015 EFT HUD 5,406.00 187,539.48
10/08/2015 035919 Sharlynn Fielstra 283.00 187,256.48
10/08/2015 035920 Northwest Michigan Community Action 15.00 187,241.48
10/09/2015 035907 Charter Communications 2,820.21 184,421.27
10/09/2015 035908 Allen Supply 185.70 184,225.57
10/09/2015 035909 The Nelrod Company 399.00 183,826.57
10/09/2015 035910 AT&T 167.99 183,658.58
10/09/2015 035911 City Of Traverse City 157.53 183,501.05
10/09/2015 035912 Verizon Wireless 111.56 183,389.49
10/09/2015 035913 HD Supply 240.00 183,149.49
10/09/2015 035914 Spectrum Business 174.98 182,974.51
10/09/2015 035915 SimplexGrinnell LP 643.88 182,330.63
10/09/2015 035916 Alpine Electric Corporation 485.59 181,845.04
10/09/2015 035916 **VOID** Alpine Electric Corporation ( 485.59) 182,330.63
10/09/2015 035917 DTE ENERGY 31.21 182,299.42
10/09/2015 035918 Thomas P. Licavoli 570.00 181,729.42
10/20/2015 035921 City Of Traverse City 275.26 181,454.16
10/20/2015 035922 Traverse City Record Eagle 45.00 181,409.16
10/20/2015 035923 Housing Data Systems 159.75 181,249.41
10/20/2015 035924 Phada 610.00 180,639.41
10/20/2015 035925 Randazzo's premier Carpet Cleaning 2,107.53 178,531.88
10/20/2015 035926 Traverse Outdoor 76.00 178,455.88
10/20/2015 035927 Kelly Services, Inc. 699.20 177,756.68
10/20/2015 035928 Johnson Qutdoors 820.00 176,936.68
10/20/2015 035929 Housing Authority of the County of 1,099.41 175,837.27
10/20/2015 035930 Snap! Quick Print 200.71 175,636.56
10/20/2015 035931 Sam's Club 55.08 175,581.48
10/20/2015 035934 Save Carpet USA 125.00 175,456.48
10/20/2015 035935 Aflac 223.20 175,233.28
10/20/2015 035936 Alpine Electric Corporation 478.54 174,754.74
10/20/2015 035937 Housing Authority Accounting 1,099.41 173,655.33
‘F/20/2015 035938 Kelly Services, Inc. 699.20 172,956.13
10/20/2015 035939 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 172,686.13
10/20/2015 035940 Sondee, Racine & Doren, P.L.C. 192.00 172,494.13
10/20/2015 035941 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 160.35 172,333.78
10/20/2015 035942 Great Lakes Business Systems 99.62 172,234.16
10/28/2015 EFT Principal 550.00 171,684.16
Total: 15,855.32 27,122.00 16
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Housing Authority Accounting Specialists, Inc.

Memo

To:  Board of Commissioners, Traverse City Housing Commission
From: Anita Fisher, Housing Authority Accounting Specialists

Date: 10/7/2015

Re:  September 2015 Financial Statements

The low rent public housing program currently has HUD operating income of $26,422.01. The Section 8
housing choice voucher program has HUD operating income of $22,351.50; however there is also
$22,583.98 in over-funding of HAP payments from HUD, leaving actual admin loss of $232.48 for
September 2015, including the FSS information. The TCHC has $3,255.80 in HAP reserves to use for
excess HAP payments as of 9/30/15, and $554,397 in HUD held reserves as of 6/30/15.

e The interfund amount due from the Voucher program to the Low Rent program is $11,397.36,
less any transfers that have been made since September 30"

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank You Very Much!
Anita L. Fisher, CPA
Housing Authority Accounting Specialists, Inc.
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended September 30, 2015

3 Months Ended YEAR TO
DATE

BUDGET

Units 1 Month Ended

ANNUAL

135 September 30, 2015  September 30. 2015 BUDGET

Operating Income

Rental Income
3110 - Dwelling Rental
3110.2 - Dwelling Rental-Proj. 2
3120 - Excess Utilities
3190 - Nondwelling Rental
Total Rental Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3401.2 - Operating Subsidy
Total HUD PHA Grants

Nonrental Income
3610 - Interest Income-Gen. Fund
3690 - Tenant Income
3690.1 - Non-Tenant Income
3690.2 - Tenant Income-Cable
Total Nonrental Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense

Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4120 - Compensated Absences
4130 - Legal Expense
4140 - Staff Training
4150 - Travel Expense
4170 - Accounting Fees
4171 - Auditing
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
4185 - Telephone
4190.1 - Publications
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts
4190.4 - Office Supplies
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense
4190.6 - Advertising

Total Administration

Tenant Services
4220 - Rec., Pub., & Other Services
4221 - Tenant Svcs-Child Care
4230 - Cable TV-Tenants

Total Tenant Services

30,987.69
5,008.00
113.00
6.960.38

93,536.69
13,685.00

326.00
16.320.76

$

101,250
0

250
12,875

$

405,000
0

1,000
51,500

311,463.31

(13,685.00)
674.00
35.179.24

43,069.07

21,725.00

123,868.45

65.054.00

114,375

60,000

457,500

240,000

333,631.55

174,946.00

21,725.00

162.87
321.17
712.40
2.502.00

65,054.00

627.06
1,074.44
7,104.06
7.403.00

60,000

900
1,250
7,000
6,538

240,000

3,600
5,000
28,000
26,150

174,946.00

2,972.94
3,925.56
20,895.94
18,747.00

3,698.44

16.208.56

68.492.51

205,131.01

15,688

62,750

190,063

760,250

46.541.44

555,118.99

10,764.30
0.00
0.00
0.00

137.42
787.66
0.00
2,624.85
567.24
0.00
0.00
631.80
349.72
5,785.82
0.00

25,094.16
0.00
462.50
1,965.00
354.00
1,687.98
0.00
12,649.40
1,979.44
0.00
567.50
5473.79
2,095.76
8,583.90
0.00

131,190
1,500
9,500
7,500
7,500
6,500
2,900

54,850
5,750
500
750
19,500
2,500
15,000
750

106,095.84
1,500.00
9,037.50
5,535.00
7,146.00
4,812.02
2,900.00

42,200.60
3,770.56
500.00
182.50
14,026.21
404.24
6,416.10
750.00

21,648.81

283.44
0.00
2.774.39

60,913.43

2,083.73
0.00
8.463.43

266,190

15,000
0
32,500

205,276.57

12,916.27
0.00
24,036.57

3,057.83

10,547.16

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended September 30, 2015

Units
135

Utilities
4310 - Water
4320 - Electricity
4330 - Gas

Total Utilities

Ordinary Maint. & Operation
4410 - Labor, Maintenance
4420 - Materials
4430 - Contract Costs
4430.01 - Cable Contract
4430.02 - Heating & Coaling Contracts
4430.03 - Snow Removal Contracts

4430.04 - Elevator Maintenance Contracts
4430.05 - Landscape & Grounds Contracts

4430.06 - Unit Turnaround Contracts
4430.07 - Electrical Contracts
4430.08 - Plumbing Contacts
4430.09 - Extermination Contracts
4430.10 - Janitorial Contracts

4430.11 - Routine Maintenance Contracts

4430.12 - Misc. Contracts
4431 - Garbage Removal
4433 - Employee Benefits - Maint.

Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper.

General Expense
4510 - Insurance
4520 - Payment in Lieu of Taxes
4570 - Collection Losses
4586 - Interest Expense-CFFP
4586.1 - Interest Expense-EPC
4590 - Other General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense

Non-Routine Expense

Extraordinary Maintenance
4610.3 - Contract Costs
Total Extraordinary Maint.

Casualty Losses-Not Cap.
Total Casualty Losses

Total Non-Routine Expense

Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended YEAR TO

DATE

September 30, 2016  September 30, 2015 BUDGET

2,529.00
5,966.52
109.18

5,149.50
21,616.98
340.71

4,125
37,500
5.500

ANNUAL
BUDGET

16,500
150,000
22,000

ZOVER/UNDER

11,350.50
128,383.02
21.659.29

8,604.70

8,625.43
1,211.19
0.00
0.00
581.00
0.00
933.17
729.75
570.00
254.40
85.00
270.00
0.00
863.67
3,060.45
432.25
2.415.04

27,107.19

20,237.63
2,629.49
0.00

0.00
2,350.59
0.00
7,545.89
3,302.76
1,140.00
865.73
1,194.20
1,030.00
1,925.00
2,096.21
7,826.91
1,443.66
11.747.19

47,125

20,168
5,000
0

0
2,875
1,000
2,125
2,750
4,500
1,250
375
875
300
2,625
3,750
1,450
8.140

188,500

80,670
20,000
0

0
11,500
4,000
8,500
11,000
18,000
5,000
1,500
3,500
1,200
10,500
15,000
5,800
32,560

161,392.81

60,432.37
17,370.51
0.00
0.00
9,149.41
4,000.00
954.11
7,697.25
16,860.00
413427
305.80
2,470.00

(725.00)
8,403.79
7,173.09
4,356.34
20.812.81

20,031.35

2,361.34
1,780.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

65,335.25

7,078.28
5,340.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

57,183

6,525
5,438
338
8,400
0

125

228,730

26,100
21,750
1,350
33,600
0

500

163,394.75

19,021.72
16,410.00
1,350.00
33,600.00
0.00
500.00

4,141.34

57,484.03

12,418.28

176,321.31

2.387.69

20,826

203,555

83,300

814,220

70,881.72

637,898.69

10.112.31

0.00

513.40

57.997.43

2,387.69

0.00

2,387.69

178,709.00

3,125

206,680

12,500

826,720

10,112.31

0.00
10,112.31

648,011.00

10.495.08

26.422.01

(16,617)

(66,470)

(92,892.01)

See Accountants' Compilation Report
2




Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended September 30, 2015

Units 1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended YEAR TO
DATE ANNUAL

135 September 30. 2015 September 30, 2015  BUDGET BUDGET  IQVERANDER

Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year 26,910.59 80,731.77 (80,731.77)
4810 - Loan Fee Amortization Exp.-CFFP 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Depreciation Expense 26,910.59 80,731.77 (80,731.77)

Surplus Credits and Charges
6010 - Prior Year Adj. - Affecting RR
6020 - Prior Year Adj. Not Affect. RR
6120 - Gain/Loss - Non Exp Equip

Total Surplus Credits and Char

Capital Expenditures
7520 - Replacement of Equipment 7,270.81 7,270.81 (7,270.81)
7530 - Rec. Equip. - Not Replaced 0.00 0.00 0.00
7540 - Betterments and Additions 0.00 17,633.00 (17,633.00)
7560 - Casualty Losses Capitalized 0.00 0.00 0.00
7590 - Operating Expenditures-Contra (7,.270.81) (24,903.81) 24,903.81
Total Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00

GAAP Net Income (Loss) (16,415.51) (54.309.76) $ (16617) § (66.470) $ (12,160)
HUD Net Income (Loss) 3,224.27 1,518.20 $ (16,617) § (66.470) $ (67,988)

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Units
208

Operating Income
3390 - Fraud Recovery Income
3603 - Number of Unit Months
3604 - Unit Months - Contra
Total Oper. Reserve Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3410 - HAP Funding
3411 - Admin Fee Funding

Total HUD PHA Grants

Income Offset HUD A.C.
Total Offset Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense

Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4140 - Staff Training
4150 - Travel Expense
4170 - Accounting Fees
4171 - Auditing
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
4185 - Telephone
4190.1 - Publications
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts
4190.4 - Office Supplies
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense
Total Administration

General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense

Traverse City Housing Commission
Section 8 Vouchers
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended September 30, 2015

1 Month Ended

3 Months Ended

September 30. 2015 PUM  September 30, 2015 PUM

$ 127.50
159.00

(159.00)
127.50

84,911.00

6.839.00
91,750.00

0.00

91.877.50

3,025.41
0.00
17.24
784.25
0.00
914.07
129.51
0.00
0.00
39.35
149.89
189.76
5,249.48

0.00

5,249.48

0.80

(1.00)

1.00
0.80

534.03
43.01
577.04

0.00

577.85

19.03
0.00
0.1
4.93
0.00
5.75
0.81
0.00
0.00
0.25
0.94
1.19

33.02

0.00

33.02

$ 282.50
471.00

(471.00)
282.50

254,733.00

21.427.00

276,160.00

0.00

276.442.50

7,064.70
105.00
192,03

2,082.75

0.00

4,378.54

172.41
0.00

0.00
195.05
228.02
532.91
14,951.41

0.00

14,951.41

BUDGET PBUM ‘QVERUNDER

060 $ 0
(1.00) 0
1.00 0
0.60 0
540.83 0
4549 0
586.33 0
0.00 0
586.93 0
15.00 44,170
0.22 2,250
0.41 3,000
442 8,130
0.00 2,400
9.30 0
0.37 1,400
0.00 800
0.00 450
0.41 3,160
0.48 1,935
1.13 5,250
31.74 72,945
0.00 0
31.74 72,945

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

$ (282.50)
471.00

(471.00)
(282.50)

(254,733.00)

(21,427.00)
(276,160.00)

0.00

(276,442.50)

37,105.30
2,145.00
2,807.97
6,047.25
2,400.00
(4,378.54)
1,227.59

800.00
450.00
2,964.95
1,706.98
4.717.09
57,993.59

0.00

57,993.59




Units

Operating Income
Total Oper. Reserve Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3412 - FSS Grant Revenue
Total HUD PHA Grants

Income Offset HUD A.C.
Total Offset Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense
Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
Total Administration

General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense

Traverse City Housing Commission
Section 8 Vouchers FSS Escrow
Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended September 30, 2015

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended

September 30. 2016 PUM  September 30, 2016 PUM

BUDGET EUM  QVER/UNDER

5,405.25

5,405.25

0.00

5.405.25

5,763.95

1,139.55

6,903.50

0.00

6,903.50

0.00 0.00

(16.989.50)
(16,989.50)

16,989.50

16,989.50

0.00

16.989.50

13,416.68 0.00 47,243.32

0.00 (4.856.39)
42,386.93

4,856.39

18.273.07 ' 0.00

0.00 ! ; 0.00

18,273.07 42,386.93




TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION

150 PINE STREET | TRAVERSE CITY | MICHIGAN | 49684

MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 20, 2015
TO: All Commissioners of the Traverse City Housing Commission
FROM: Tony Lentych, Executive Director
SUBJECT: Property Disposition Resolution for the Riverview Terrace Heater Project
MESSAGE:

Per the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) guidelines, TCHC has
maintained the appropriate lists of inventory and assets. Normally, TCHC would produce a
quarterly list of items that need to be removed from inventory lists and have, when
appropriate, adjustments made to our recorded assets. Since the River Terrace Baseboard
Heater Replacement Project is a large project, we have prepared this single issue resolution to
have a specific record of these items: the ‘recalled’ electric baseboard heaters being removed.

TCHC staff, therefore, recommends adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION FOR PROPERTY DISPOSITION: RIVERVIEW TERRACE HEATER PROJECT
October 20, 2015

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires
local Public Housing Authorities (PHAs) including the Traverse City Housing Commission (TCHC)
to track the addition and removal of all property and assets; and

WHEREAS, new electric baseboard heaters are being installed in all units at Riverview Terrace;
and

WHEREAS, the electric baseboard heaters being removed from all units at Riverview Terrace are
subject to a “recall” and have no market or resell value are thus appropriate for disposal; and

WHEREAS, the TCHC concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Director and staff.
NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Traverse City Housing Commission as follows:
All surplus property associated with the Riverview Electric Heater Project is approved for

removal from official TCHC inventory lists as needed with appropriate adjustments made to
recorded assets by December 31, 2015.
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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Executive & Governance Committee
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Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission

Executive & Governance Committee
September 27, 2015

An Executive & Governance Committee Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to
order by President Andy Smits at 6:04 p.m. ’

ROLL CALL
The following Commissioners were present: Kay Serratelli, and Andrew Smits.
Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Director.

CORRESPONDENCE
Executive Director, Tony Lentych informed President Smits of an issue involving a potential
participant of our HCV program. The applicant, who is on an extension, mailed a request to the
office address to Smits. Staff is handling everything appropriately, and it is premature to involve
the Commission at this time.

AGENDA

A. There was a lengthy discussion of how TCHC sets the Agenda for its regular monthly
meetings. The following format and process was discussed:

e The “proposed” October Commission Meeting Agenda was distributed.

e The Agenda will be “closed” eight (8) days prior to regular meeting for “outside”
business and the Commission can review and comment on Agenda until it is posted
to the Public on the Friday before the regular meeting.

e Agenda will now include an item for “Correspondence” to serve as a place for any
potential new items received in the period after the agenda is closed.

e There was a discussion of moving some annual pro forma HUD items, such as the
